RESOLUTION NO. 2022-____

CITY OF TONTITOWN, WASHINGTON COUNTY, ARKANSAS

A RESOLUTION WAIVING COMPETITIVE BIDDING AND AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO NEGOTIATE AND ENTER INTO A CONTRACT WITH K2 CONTRACTING, LLC TO COMPLETE 60 FEET OF A 36 INCH BORE UNDER SOUTH PIANALTO ROAD IN THE CITY OF TONTITOWN, ARKANSAS.

WHEREAS, the City of Tontitown has received a quote submitted by K2 Contracting, LLC., attached hereto as Exhibit "A", in the amount of \$60,000.00 for the above described project; and

WHEREAS, because it is necessary to start on this project as soon as possible and K2 Contracting, LLC. is the only contractor able to do so out of the submissions received, the City Council has determined that an emergency existed which necessitated the waiving of competitive bidding; and

WHEREAS, after thorough review, the City Council has determined that it is in the best interest and benefit to the citizens of Tontitown to authorize the Mayor to negotiate and enter into a contract with K2 Contracting, LLC. for labor and equipment required in order to complete 60 feet of a 36 inch bore under South Pianalto Road, and to waive competitive bidding for the same.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the City Council of the City of Tontitown, Arkansas:

- Section 1. The City Council of Tontitown hereby authorizes the Mayor to negotiate and enter into a contract with K2 Contracting, LLC., based on the terms set forth and attached hereto as Exhibit "A", for labor and equipment required in order to complete 60 feet of a 36 inch bore under South Pianalto Road.
- <u>Section 2.</u> The previous acts and actions of the Mayor or her designee to bid the project is hereby ratified and approved by the City Council and the Mayor and the City Clerk-Treasurer are authorized to take all actions required to complete the project.
- <u>Section 3.</u> The City Council of Tontitown declares an exceptional circumstance to exist and the requirements of competitive bidding are hereby waived.

PASSED AND APPROVED this _	day of	2022.
	APPROVED:	
	Angela Russell, Mayor	

ATTEST:

Rhonda Ardemagni, City Clerk-Treasurer